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CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964.-
AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 1 (NO. 1/1/1165)

Under section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is hereby amended, with retrospective
effect to 1 January 2002,  to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto.

M MPAHLWA
DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE

SCHEDULE

Rate of Duty
Head=

ing
Subheading C

D
Article Description Statistical

Unit
General EU SADC

64.01,
64.02,
64.03,
64.04,
64.05 and
64.06

“64.01

64.02

6401.10

6401.9

6401.91

6401.92

6401.99

6402.1

6402.12

6402.19

6402.20

5

8

4

9

1

6

3

By the substitution for headings 64.01,
64.02, 64.03, 64.04, 64.05 and 64.06 of
the following:

Waterproof footwear with outer soles
and uppers of rubber or of plastics, the
uppers of which are neither fixed to the
sole nor assembled by stitching,
riveting, nailing, screwing, plugging or
similar processes:

-  Footwear incorporating a protective
metal toe-cap

-  Other footwear:

- -  Covering the knee

- -  Covering the ankle but not covering
the knee

- -  Other

Other footwear with outer soles and
uppers of rubber or plastics:

-  Sports footwear:

- -  Ski-boots, cross-country ski footwear
and snowboard boots

- -  Other

-  Footwear with upper straps or thongs
assembled to the sole by means of
plugs

2u

2u

2u

2u

2u

2u

2u

30%

30%

30%

30%

30%

30% or
500c/2u

30% or
500c/2u

28%

28%

28%

28%

28%

28%

28%

18%

18%

18%

18%

18%

18%

18%



2.

Rate of Duty

Head=
ing

Subheading C
D

Article Description Statistical
Unit General EU SADC

64.03

6402.30

6402.9

6402.91

6402.99

6403.1

6403.12

6403.19

6403.20

6403.30

6403.40

6403.5

6403.51

6403.59

6403.9

6403.91

6403.99

8

1

2

5

9

7

1

6

7

8

5

6

- Other footwear, incorporating a
protective metal toe-cap

- Other footwear:

- -  Covering the ankle

- -  Other

Footwear, with outer soles of rubber,
plastics, leather or composition leather
and uppers of leather:

-  Sports footwear:

- -   Ski-boots, cross-country ski footwear
       and snowboard boots

- -   Other

- Footwear with outer soles of leather,
and uppers which consist of leather
straps across the instep and around the
big toe

- Footwear made on a base or platform of
wood, not having an inner sole or a
protective metal toe-cap

- Other footwear, incorporating a
protective metal toe-cap

- Other footwear with outer soles of
leather:

- -  Covering the ankle

- -  Other

- Other footwear:

- -  Covering the ankle

- -  Other

2u

2u

2u

2u

2u

2u

2u

2u

2u

2u

2u

2u

30% or
500c/2u

30% or
500c/2u

30% or
500c/2u

30%

30%

30%

30%

30%

30%

30%

30%

30%

28%

28%

28%

28%

28%

28%

28%

28%

28%

28%

28%

28%

18%

18%

18%

18%

18%

18%

18%

18%

18%

18%

18%

18%



3.

Rate of Duty
Head=

ing
Subheading C

D
Article Description Statistical

Unit
General EU SADC

64.04

64.05

6404.1

6404.11

.05

.10

.90

6404.19

.10

.12

.15

.90

6404.20

.10

.20

.30

.90

6405.10

.35

.90

3

1

8

0

7

1

9

8

5

2

6

2

5

Footwear with outer soles of rubber,
plastics, leather or composition leather
and uppers of textile materials:

- Footwear with outer soles of rubber or
plastics:

- -  Sports footwear; tennis shoes,
basketball shoes, gym shoes, training
shoes and the like:

- - -   Ski boots and cross-country ski
         footwear

- - -   Spiked athletic shoes

- - -   Other

- -  Other:

- - -  Bedroom slippers

- - -  Ballet shoes, with blocked toes

- - -  Other ballet shoes

- - -  Other

- Footwear with outer soles of leather or
composition leather:

- -  Bedroom slippers

- -  Ballet shoes, with blocked toes

- -  Other ballet shoes

- -  Other

Other footwear:

- With uppers of leather or composition
leather:

- -  Ballet shoes, with blocked toes

- -  Other

2u

2u

2u

2u

2u

2u

2u

2u

2u

2u

2u

2u

2u

30%

15%

30% or
500c/2u

30%

free

30%

30% or
500c/2u

30%

free

30%

30% or
500c/2u

free

30%

28%

15%

28%

28%

free

28%

28%

28%

free

28%

28%

free

28%

18%

free

18%

18%

free

18%

18%

18%

free

18%

18%

free

18%



4.

Rate of Duty
Head=

ing
Subheading C

D
Article Description Statistical

Unit
General EU SADC

64.06

6405.20

.10

.15

.17

.90

6405.90

.10

.15

.17

.90

6406.10

.10

.15

.25

.35

.90

6406.20

1

2

9

8

3

4

0

1

0

1

9

6

9

8

-  With uppers of textile materials:

- -  Bedroom slippers

- -  Ballet shoes, with blocked toes

- -  Other ballet shoes

- -  Other

- Other:

- -  Bedroom slippers

- -  Ballet shoes, with blocked toes

- -  Other ballet shoes

- -  Other

Parts of footwear (including uppers
whether or not attached to soles
(excluding outer soles)); removable in-
soles, heel cushions and similar
articles; gaiters, leggings and similar
articles, and parts thereof:

- Uppers and parts thereof (excluding
stiffeners):

- -  Half-pairs, mounted on dummy lasts
of wood or unmounted, suitable for
use as manufacturing models

- -  Protective metal toe-caps

- -  Other parts, of iron or steel

- -  Other, of textile materials, rubber or
plastics

- -  Other

- Outer soles and heels, of rubber or
plastic

2u

2u

2u

2u

2u

2u

2u

2u

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

30%

free

30%

30% or
500c/2u

30%

free

30%

30% or
500c/2u

free

free

20%

30%

20%

20%

28%

free

28%

28%

28%

free

28%

28%

free

free

18%

18%

18%

18%

18%

free

18%

18%

18%

free

18%

18%

free

free

free

15%

10%

free



5.

Rate of Duty
Head=

ing
Subheading C

D
Article Description Statistical

Unit
General EU SADC

6406.9

6406.91

.05

.40

.90

6406.99

.10

.15

.25

.40

.50

.60

.90

7

5

1

4

5

2

6

3

0

2

- Other:

- -  Of wood:

- - -   Soles, heel and sole units, tips,
         heels stiffeners, arch supports and
         heel socks

- - -   Removable fittings

- - -   Other

- -  Of other materials:

- - -   Gaiters, leggings and similar
          articles, and parts thereof, wholly
          or principally of leather or
          composition leather

- - -   Gaiters, leggings and similar
          articles, and parts thereof
           (excluding those wholly or
           principally of leather or
           composition leather)

- - -   Clog soles, heel and sole units, tips
          and heels, of cork

- - -   Parts of iron, steel, copper or
aluminium, for footwear

- - -   Other stiffeners, arch supports and
          heel socks, for footwear

- - -   Other removable fittings, for
         footwear

- - -   Other

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

free

20%

20%

20%

20%

free

20%

free

20%

20%

free

20%

20%

20%

20%

free

20%

free

20%

20%

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free”


