No. R. 1462

2002-11-22

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964.-AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 1 (NO. 1/1/1165)

Under section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is hereby amended, with retrospective effect to 1 January 2002, to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto.

M MPAHLWA DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE

SCHEDULE

Head=	Subheading	C D	Article Description	Statistical Unit	Rate of Duty			
ing					General	EU	SADC	
64.01, 64.02, 64.03, 64.04, 64.05 and 64.06			By the substitution for headings 64.01, 64.02, 64.03, 64.04, 64.05 and 64.06 of the following:					
"64.01			Waterproof footwear with outer soles and uppers of rubber or of plastics, the uppers of which are neither fixed to the sole nor assembled by stitching, riveting, nailing, screwing, plugging or similar processes:					
	6401.10	5	 Footwear incorporating a protective metal toe-cap 	2u	30%	28%	18%	
	6401.9		- Other footwear:					
	6401.91	8	Covering the knee	2u	30%	28%	18%	
	6401.92	4	Covering the ankle but not covering the knee	2u	30%	28%	18%	
	6401.99	9	Other	2u	30%	28%	18%	
64.02			Other footwear with outer soles and uppers of rubber or plastics:					
	6402.1		- Sports footwear:					
	6402.12	1	 Ski-boots, cross-country ski footwear and snowboard boots 	2u	30%	28%	18%	
	6402.19	6	Other	2u	30% or 500c/2u	28%	18%	
	6402.20	3	 Footwear with upper straps or thongs assembled to the sole by means of plues 	2u	30% or 500c/2u	28%	18%	

	Subheading	C D	Article Description	Statistical Unit	Rate of Duty			
Head= ing					General	EU	SADC	
	6402.30	8	- Other footwear, incorporating a protective metal toe-cap	2u	30% or 500c/2u	28%	18%	
	6402.9		- Other footwear:					
	6402.91	1	Covering the ankle	2u	30% or 500c/2u	28%	18%	
	6402.99	2	Other	2u	30% or 500c/2u	28%	18%	
64.03			Footwear, with outer soles of rubber, plastics, leather or composition leather and uppers of leather:					
	6403.1		- Sports footwear:					
	6403.12	5	 Ski-boots, cross-country ski footwear and snowboard boots 	2u	30%	28%	18%	
	6403.19	9	Other	2u	30%	28%	18%	
	6403.20	7	 Footwear with outer soles of leather, and uppers which consist of leather straps across the instep and around the big toe 	2u	30%	28%	18%	
	6403.30	1	 Footwear made on a base or platform of wood, not having an inner sole or a protective metal toe-cap 	2u	30%	28%	18%	
	6403.40	6	- Other footwear, incorporating a protective metal toe-cap	2u	30%	28%	18%	
	6403.5		- Other footwear with outer soles of leather:					
	6403.51	7	Covering the ankle	2u	30%	28%	18%	
	6403.59	8	Other	2u	30%	28%	18%	
	6403.9		- Other footwear:					
	6403.91	5	Covering the ankle	2u	30%	28%	18%	
	6403.99	6	Other	2u	30%	28%	18%	

Head= ing	Subheading	ng	C D	Article Description	Statistical Unit	Rate of Duty			
		8				General	EU	SADC	
64.04				Footwear with outer soles of rubber, plastics, leather or composition leather and uppers of textile materials:					
	6404.1			- Footwear with outer soles of rubber or plastics:					
	6404.11			 Sports footwear; tennis shoes, basketball shoes, gym shoes, training shoes and the like: 					
		.05	3	Ski boots and cross-country ski footwear	2u	30%	28%	18%	
		.10	1	Spiked athletic shoes	2u	15%	15%	free	
		.90	8	Other	2u	30% or 500c/2u	28%	18%	
	6404.19			Other:					
		.10	0	Bedroom slippers	2u	30%	28%	18%	
		.12	7	Ballet shoes, with blocked toes	2u	free	free	free	
		.15	1	Other ballet shoes	2u	30%	28%	18%	
		.90	9	Other	2u	30% or 500c/2u	28%	18%	
	6404.20			- Footwear with outer soles of leather or composition leather:		500c/2u			
		.10	8	Bedroom slippers	2u	30%	28%	18%	
		.20	5	Ballet shoes, with blocked toes	2u	free	free	free	
		.30	2	Other ballet shoes	2u	30%	28%	18%	
		.90	6	Other	2u	30% or 500c/2u	28%	18%	
64.05				Other footwear:					
	6405.10			- With uppers of leather or composition leather:					
		.35	2	Ballet shoes, with blocked toes	2u	free	free	free	
		.90	5	Other	2u	30%	28%	18%	

Head=	Subheading	C D	Article Description	Statistical Unit	Rate of Duty			
ing					General	EU	SADC	
	6405.20		- With uppers of textile materials:					
	.10	1	Bedroom slippers	2u	30%	28%	18%	
	.15	2	Ballet shoes, with blocked toes	2u	free	free	free	
	.17	9	Other ballet shoes	2u	30%	28%	18%	
	.90	8	Other	2u	30% or 500c/2u	28%	18%	
	6405.90		- Other:		5000/20			
	.10	3	Bedroom slippers	2u	30%	28%	18%	
	.15	4	Ballet shoes, with blocked toes	2u	free	free	free	
	.17	0	Other ballet shoes	2u	30%	28%	18%	
	.90	1	Other	2u	30% or 500c/2u	28%	18%	
64.06			Parts of footwear (including uppers whether or not attached to soles (excluding outer soles)); removable in- soles, heel cushions and similar articles; gaiters, leggings and similar articles, and parts thereof:					
	6406.10		- Uppers and parts thereof (excluding stiffeners):					
	.10	0	 Half-pairs, mounted on dummy lasts of wood or unmounted, suitable for use as manufacturing models 	kg	free	free	free	
	.15	1	Protective metal toe-caps	kg	free	free	free	
	.25	9	Other parts, of iron or steel	kg	20%	18%	free	
	.35	6	Other, of textile materials, rubber or plastics	kg	30%	18%	15%	
	.90	9	Other	kg	20%	18%	10%	
	6406.20	8	- Outer soles and heels, of rubber or plastic	kg	20%	18%	free	

Head=	Subheading	с	Article Description	Statistical Unit	Rate of Duty			
ing		D			General	EU	SADC	
	6406.9		- Other:					
	6406.91		Of wood:					
	.05	7	 Soles, heel and sole units, tips, heels stiffeners, arch supports and heel socks 	kg	free	free	free	
	.40	5	Removable fittings	kg	20%	20%	free	
	.90	1	Other	kg	20%	20%	free	
	6406.99		Of other materials:					
	.10	4	 Gaiters, leggings and similar articles, and parts thereof, wholly or principally of leather or composition leather 	kg	20%	20%	free	
	.15	5	 Gaiters, leggings and similar articles, and parts thereof (excluding those wholly or principally of leather or composition leather) 	kg	20%	20%	free	
	.25	2	Clog soles, heel and sole units, tips and heels, of cork	kg	free	free	free	
	.40	6	Parts of iron, steel, copper or aluminium, for footwear	kg	20%	20%	free	
	.50	3	Other stiffeners, arch supports and heel socks, for footwear	kg	free	free	free	
	.60	0	Other removable fittings, for footwear	kg	20%	20%	free	
	.90	2	Other	kg	20%	20%	free"	